

No. 18-1003

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DAVID T. MYERS,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDERS OF
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

TRAVIS A. GREAVES

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG (202) 514-3361

JOAN I. OPPENHEIMER (202) 514-2954

JANET A. BRADLEY (202) 514-2930

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	ii
Statement under Fed. F. App. P. 35(b)(1)	1
Issues presented	2
Statement of the case	3
Argument:	
A. The filing deadline in I.R.C. § 7623(b)(4) for mounting a Tax Court challenge to an IRS Whistleblower Office determination regarding a whistleblower award is jurisdictional.....	6
B. The 30-day period to challenge an IRS Whistleblower Office determination regarding a whistleblower award is not subject to equitable tolling	15
Conclusion.....	20
Addendum.....	21
Certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases	22
Certificate of compliance.....	23
Certificate of service	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	15
<i>Cooper v. Commissioner</i> , 135 T.C. 70 (2010)	17
<i>Cooper v. Commissioner</i> , 136 T.C. 597 (2011)	17
<i>Doak v. Johnson</i> , 798 F.3d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Duggan v. Commissioner</i> , 879 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2018)	1, 4, 8, 11-12
<i>Edwards v. Commissioner</i> , 791 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Fort Bend Cty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	8
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	6
<i>Friedland v. Commissioner</i> , 2011 WL 1627958	17
<i>Friedland v. Commissioner</i> , 2011 WL 3962638	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	8
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	7
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	15
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	15
<i>Kasper v. Commissioner</i> , 2017 WL 2822075	17
<i>Kasper v. Commissioner</i> , 2018 WL 345121	17
<i>Matuszak v. Commissioner</i> , 862 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2017)	4, 9, 13

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Meidinger v. Commissioner</i> , 2019 WL 2562949 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Meidinger v. Commissioner</i> , 559 F. App'x 5 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Meidinger v. Commissioner</i> , 662 F. App'x 774 (11th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016)	1, 7, 8, 14
<i>National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	7
<i>Naufflett v. Commissioner</i> , 892 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 2018)	4, 9, 13
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Perales v. Commissioner</i> , 2017 WL 2297591.....	17
<i>Perales v. Commissioner</i> , 2018 WL 5292267.....	17
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	7
<i>Rubel v. Commissioner</i> , 856 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017)	4, 10, 13
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	7, 9, 13-16, 18
<i>Simmons v. Commissioner</i> , 523 F. App'x 728 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Tilden v. Commissioner</i> , 846 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	18-19
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct 1625 (2015)	1, 7-8, 14
<i>Ware v. Commissioner</i> , 499 F. App'x 957 (11th Cir. 2012).....	2

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Whistleblower 14377-16W v. Commissioner,</i> 148 T.C. 510 (2017)	3, 16
<i>Young v. United States,</i> 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	15

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 62(a)(21)	18
§ 6015(e)(1)(A)	4, 9, 12-13, 15
§ 6213(a)	13
§ 6330(d)(1)	1, 4, 11-12
§ 6511	18
§ 7482(b)(1)	1, 2
§ 7623	6
§ 7623(b)(6)(B)	18
§ 7623(b)(4)	1-6, 8-11, 13-15, 19

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1332(a)	9
-----------------	---

42 U.S.C.:

§ 1395oo(a)	13
-------------------	----

Regulations:

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 301.7623-4(c)(4)	19
§§ 301.7623-1 through 301.7623-4	18

Miscellaneous:

Page(s)

Bryan A. Garner, *A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage*
 (2d ed. 1995) 10

D. Kocieniewski, “Whistle-Blower Awarded \$104 Million
 by I.R.S.”, *http://www.nytimes.com/2012/09/12/business/
 whistleblower-awarded-104-million-by-irs.html* 17

*https://www.irs.gov/compliance/whistleblower-office-annual-
 reports* 19

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 2283 (2002)..... 10

STATEMENT UNDER FED. R. APP. P. 35(b)(1)
